

**AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC GENERAL OFF-BILL
AND ON-BILL FINANCING LOAN AGREEMENT**

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 24th day of April, 2018, by and between PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment No. 1 will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled "Off-Bill and On-Bill Financing Loan Agreement" executed on April 25, 2017 by Resolution No. 17-187 in the amount of \$400,440.44.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement; and

WHEREAS, this amendment shall be effective when signed by both parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Increase the loan balance amount from \$400,440.44 to \$429,993.79.
2. Reduce the term of the loan from 120 months to 113 months.
3. Increase the monthly payment amount from \$3,337 to \$3,805.25.
4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA

BY: _____
Honorable Edward C. Scofield
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

CONTRACTOR:

By: _____
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _____